which occurred prior to balance date.

The Department is responsible for collection of certain rentals and royalties.
These are not classified as operating revenues and are paid directly to
Consolidated Fund.

Collections made during the year were $1,727m and revenues due but not
collected were $384m .

The Department constructed over several years a Wool Precinct Waste
Water Treatment Plant to assist the wool processing industry. Following
completion of the facility and resolution of disputes the plant
($18,788,641) and the land ($420,000) were transferred to the benefit of
the local industry at no cost.

Two claims have been made for refunds of royalties. If successful, the claims
would represent a potential liability between $2 million and $2.5 million.

Department of Industry and Resources   Annual Report 2005/06

 114

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND RESOURCES
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2006

Previous GAAP Adjustments Total AIFRS

1 Jul 2004 Adjustments 1 Jul 2004
Reclassification Reclassification Error Reclassification Write down Error Error Error Error Error Reclassification

AASB 5 AASB 5 AASB 108 AASB 138 AASB 138 AASB 108 AASB 108 AASB 108 AASB 108 AASB 108 AASB119

Note 52.1a 52.1a 52.2a 52.3a 52.3a 52.4a 52.5a 52.5a 52.5a 52.4a 52.6a

($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000) ($'000)

ASSETS Final
Current Assets

(1) Cash and cash equivalents 11 751   -   11 751
Restricted cash and cash equivalents  342   -   342
Inventories 5 089   ( 1 865) ( 1 865) 3 224

Receivables 2 199   2 199
(2) Amounts receivable for services 1 610   1 610
(3) Other Assets  713   122   122   835
(4) Non current assets classified as held for sale -   1 865   1 088   2 953   2 953

Total current assets 21 704   1 088   122   1 210   22 914

Non Current Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 2 192   2 192
Receivables 22 251   22 251

(2) Amounts receivable for services 4 986   4 986
Property, plant, equipment and vehicles 67 171   ( 1 170) (  357) ( 1 589) 8 778   (  458)  21   5 225   72 396
Intangible assets -   357   (  161)  196   196
Works in progress 10 538   (  122) ( 8 778) ( 1 199) ( 10 099)  439
Total non-current assets 107 138   ( 1 170) (  122) (  161) ( 1 589) (  458) ( 1 199)  21   ( 4 678) 102 460

TOTAL ASSETS 128 842   (  82) (  161) ( 1 589) (  458) ( 1 199)  21   ( 3 468) 125 374

52.  Reconciliations explaining the transition to A ustralian equivalents to International Financial Re porting Standards (AIFRS)

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT THE DATE OF TRANSITION TO AIFRS: 1 JULY 2004 (AASB 1.39(a)(i))

Department of Industry and Resources   Annual Report 2005/06